The maturity schedules of the Company's consolidated financial liabilities as of March 31, 2021 are
as follows:

30.8 Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments

30.8.1 Risk factor: Exchange rate differences

As of March 31, 2021, the Company adopted an exchange rate of R$5.6973/US$1.00 and
R$6.6915/€1.00, corresponding to the month's closing rate announced by the Central Bank of Brazil
as a probable scenario. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis and the effect on the result
of the exchange rate fluctuation in the amount exposed of March 31, 2021:

30.8.2 Risk factor: changes in aviation fuel prices

As of March 31, 2021, the Company has oil derivative contracts to protect future aviation fuel
consumption. The probable scenarios used by the Company are the market curves at the March 31,
2021 closing for derivatives that protect the fuel price risk. The table below shows the sensitivity
analysis in US dollars of the fluctuation of aviation fuel barrel prices:

(a) HOA – Heating Oil
(b) Average price in US dollars, per gallon, projected for the next 12 months.

Description Carrying amount

Contractual cash

flows 2021 2022 2023 2024 After 2025

Accounts payable   2,619,828   2,619,828   2,026,304   203,858   286,388   84,810   18,468

Accounts payable – supplier finance   360,467   360,467   360,467   -   -   -   -

Loans and financing   7,778,566   7,854,811   487,098   910,321   1,277,635   2,480,560   2,699,197

Lease liabilities   14,140,099   29,504,963   2,412,899   3,511,020   3,987,266   3,954,735   15,639,043

Derivative obligations   297,090   297,090   116,296   40,392   73,207   67,195   -

Reimbursement to customers   237,833   237,833   237,833   -   -   -   -

   25,433,883   40,874,992   5,640,897   4,665,591   5,624,496   6,587,300   18,356,708

Consolidated

03/31/2021

Description Rate 03/31/2021 Rate 03/31/2021

Net exposure at 03/31/2021 5.6973   (21,450,194) 6.6915   903,318

Effect on profit or loss

Foreign currency devaluation by -50% 2.8487   10,725,097 3.3458   (451,659)

Foreign currency devaluation by -25% 4.2730   5,362,549 5.0186   (225,830)

Foreign currency appreciation by 50% 8.5460   (10,725,097) 10.0373   451,659

Foreign currency appreciation by 25% 7.1216   (5,362,549) 8.3644   225,830

Consolidated

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €

Description Price
(b)

03/31/2021

HOA reference price at 03/31/2021 $178 (43,705)

Effect on profit or loss

HOA devaluation by -50% $89 (138,164)

HOA devaluation by -25% $134 (69,082)

HOA appreciation by 50% $267 137,655

HOA appreciation by 25% $223 68,879

Exposure to HOA
(a)

Consolidated

 ______________________________________________________________________ 62

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the quarterly information
   March 31, 2021
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

30.8.3 Risk factor: changes in interest rates

As of March 31, 2021, the Company held financial investments and debts linked to various types of
rates. In the sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments, the impact on annual interest
was only considered on positions with values and exposed to such fluctuations, according to the
scenarios shown below:

(a) Weighted rate.

30.9 Capital management

The Company seeks capital alternatives in order to satisfy its operational needs, aiming at a capital
structure that it considers adequate for the financial costs and the maturity dates of funding and its
guarantees. The Company continuously monitors its net indebtedness.

31 NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

Description Rate (p.a.) 03/31/2021 Rate (p.a.)
(a)

03/31/2021

Net exposure at 03/31/2021 1.9% 226,041   2.7% (723,489)

Effect on profit or loss

Interest rate devaluation by -50% 1.0% (2,107)   1.3% 9,445

Interest rate devaluation by -25% 1.4% (1,054)   2.0% 4,722

Interest rate appreciation by 50% 2.9% 2,107   4.0% (9,445)

Interest rate appreciation by 25% 2.4% 1,054   3.4% (4,722)

Consolidated

Exposure to CDI Exposure to LIBOR rate

Consolidated

Description 03/31/2021

Supplier finance (Accounts payable - supplier finance/Accounts payable) 359,550

Sublease (Aircraft sublease receivables/Provisions) 27,134

Property and equipment (Acquisition of property and equipment/Accounts payable) 33,710

Sale and leaseback (Security deposits and maintenance reserves) 2,760

Sale and leaseback (Accounts payable/Sale and leaseback) 87,762

Sale and leaseback (Property and equipment and right-of-use assets/Sale and leaseback) 65,238

Sale and leaseback (Lease liabilities/Sale and leaseback) (56,606)